The effects that the new financial reporting standards and other changes in accounting policies,
applied for the first time in 2013, would have had on the relevant figures for the prior-year period or
the respective opening / closing dates are shown in tables 29 – 35.

Accounting Changes: LTI [Table 28]

 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 2012

 € million € million € million € million € million

EBIT / EBITDA

Pharmaceuticals (1) 1 21 12 33

Consumer Health – – 14 9 23

CropScience 3 1 8 4 16

MaterialScience 1 – 5 4 10

All Other Segments 1 1 4 3 9

Corporate Center and Consolidation (4) (3) (52) (32) (91)

Group – – – – –

Table of contents

46

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of March 31, 2013 Bayer Stockholders’ Newsletter

Notes
Explanatory Notes

Accounting changes: Bayer Group Consolidated Income Statement
for the first quarter of 2012

Accounting Changes: Consolidated Income Statement (Previous Year) [Table 29]

1st Quarter 2012

Accounting changes

IAS 19R
(2011)

IFRS 11

Before

accounting
changes

Transition to
accounting for
share in assets

and liabilities

Transition to
equity method

After

accounting
changes

 € million € million € million € million € million

Net sales 10,056 – – (2) 10,054

Cost of goods sold (4,750) – (6) 1 (4,755)

Gross profit 5,306 – (6) (1) 5,299

Selling expenses (2,297) – – 2 (2,295)

Other operating expenses (390) (2) – 1 (391)

EBIT * 1,637 (2) (6) 2 1,631

Equity-method loss (12) – 8 (2) (6)

Financial expenses (276) (17) – – (293)

Financial result (177) (17) 8 (2) (188)

Income before income taxes 1,460 (19) 2 – 1,443

Income taxes (409) 8 – (1) (402)

Income after taxes 1,051 (11) 2 (1) 1,041

of which attributable to Bayer AG stockholders (net income) 1,050 (11) 2 (1) 1,040

*	EBIT = earnings before financial result and taxes

Table of contents

47

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of March 31, 2013Bayer Stockholders’ Newsletter

Notes
Explanatory Notes

Accounting changes: Bayer Group Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Income for the first quarter of 2012

Accounting Changes: Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Previous Year) [Table 30]

  1st Quarter 2012

Before
accounting

changes

Accounting changes

After
accounting

changes

IAS 19R
(2011)

IFRS 11

Transition to
accounting for

[…]

Equity attributable to Bayer AG stockholders 18,469 1 (21) 2 18,451

 18,569 1 (21) 2 18,551

Noncurrent liabilities

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 9,373 (127) – – 9,246

Other provisions 1,986 125 – – 2,111

Deferred taxes 938 – (3) – 935

 19,668 (2) (3) – 19,663

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 2,570 – – (2) 2,568

Trade accounts payable 4,295 – 11 (1) 4,305

Other liabilities 1,318 – (3) – 1,315

 13,099 – 8 (3) 13,104

Total equity and liabilities 51,336 (1) (16) (1) 51,318

Table of contents

51

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of March 31, 2013Bayer Stockholders’ Newsletter

Notes
Explanatory Notes

Accounting changes: Bayer Group Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flows for the first quarter of 2012

Accounting Changes: Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Previous Year) [Table 34]

1st Quarter 2012

Before
accounting

changes

Accounting changes

After
accounting

changes

IAS 19R
(2011)

IFRS 11

Transition to
accounting for
share in assets

and liabilities

Transition to
equity method

 € million € million € million € million € million

Income after taxes 1,051 (11) 2 (1) 1,041

Income taxes 409 (8) – 1 402

Financial result 177 17 (8) 2 188

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 740 – 7 – 747

Change in pension provisions (130) 4 – – (126)

Gross cash flow 1,595 2 1 2 1,600

   –

Decrease (increase) in inventories (205) – (4) – (209)

Decrease (increase) in trade accounts receivable (1,768) – (35) (5) (1,808)

(Decrease) increase in trade accounts payable (269) – – 6 (263)

Changes in other working capital, other non-cash items 918 (2) 1 – 917

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities
(net cash flow)

271

–

(37)

3

237

Cash inflows from sales of property, plant, equipment
and other assets

22

–

1

–

23

Cash inflows from (outflows for) noncurrent financial assets (117) – 4 – (113)

Cash inflows from (outflows for) current financial assets (542) – (1) – (543)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (897) – 4 – (893)

Change in cash and cash equivalents due to business activities (466) – (33) 3 (496)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,770 – – (3) 1,767

Change in cash and cash equivalents
due to exchange rate movements

2

–

4

(1)

5

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,306 – (29) (1) 1,276

Table of contents

52

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of March 31, 2013 Bayer Stockholders’ Newsletter

Notes
Explanatory Notes

Accounting changes: Key Data by Segment for the first quarter of 2012

Accounting Changes: Key Data By Segment (Previous Year) [Table 35]

1st Quarter 2012

Before
accounting

changes

Accounting changes

After
accounting

changes

IAS 19R
(2011)

IFRS 11

LTI

Transition to
accounting for
share in assets

and liabilities

Transition to
equity method

 € million € million € million € million € million € million

Net sales 10,056 – – (2) – 10,054

Pharmaceuticals 2,517 – – – – 2,517

Consumer Health 1,825 – – (1) – 1,824

CropScience 2,610 – – – – 2,610

MaterialScience 2,788 – – (1) – 2,787

All Other Segments 315 – – – – 315

Corporate Center and Consolidation 1 – – – – 1

EBIT 1,637 (2) (6) 2 – 1,631

Pharmaceuticals 505 (1) – 2 (1) 505

Consumer Health 236 – – – – 236

CropScience 851 – – – 3 854

MaterialScience 127 (1) (6) – 1 121

All Other Segments (20) – – – 1 (19)

Corporate Center and Consolidation (62) – – – (4) (66)

   –

EBITDA 2,377 (2) 1 2 – 2,378

Pharmaceuticals 725 (1) – 2 (1) 725

Consumer Health 439 – – – – 439

CropScience 972 – – – 3 975

MaterialScience 278 (1) 1 – 1 279

All Other Segments 24   – – – 1 25

Corporate Center and Consolidation (61) – – – (4) (65)

Table of contents

53

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of March 31, 2013Bayer Stockholders’ Newsletter

Notes
Explanatory Notes

Changes in underlying parameters
Changes in the underlying parameters relate primarily to currency exchange rates and the interest rates
used to calculate pension obligations.

The exchange rates for major currencies against the euro varied as follows:

The most important interest rates used to calculate the present value of pension obligations are given below: